BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-711-701
Issue 3-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEYS
357, 370, 375, 376, 377, 378, 379, 381, 382, 383, 388,
390, 391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 426, 488,

one of the following sets of limits.
* (a) Keys equipped with a No. 6A or similar-
type key lever.
I I WITH LESS THAN
I
WITH 6 OR MORE
6 SPRING COMB, SPRING COMB. I
Test Min Max Min Max
and 650 3200 650 5500
Readj Grams Grams Grams Grams
Use the No. 79F gauge.
Page 3
SECTION 032-711-701
Exception: For the No. 392J key, the pres-
sure required to depress the plunger 5/32
inch shall be maximum 4100 grams.
(b) Keys not equipped with a No. 6A or
similar-type key lever,
WITH LESS THAN WITH 6 OR MORE
6 SPRING COMB. SPRING COMB.
lMin Max Min Max
Test 550 3200 550 5500
Grams Grams Grams Grams
Min Max Min Max
Readj 650 3200 650 5500
Grams Grams Grams Grams
Use the No. 79F gauge.
Exception: For the No. 392J key, the pres-
sure required to depress the plunger 5/32
inch shall be maximum 4100 grams.
u u 1
U.-.
Fig. 6-370 Type Key
3. ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
3.001 List of Tools, Gauges, and Materials
CODE NO. DESCRIPTION
TOOLS
485A Smooth-Jaw Long Nose Pliers
— KS-7782 Parallel Jaw Pliers
CODE NO.
TOOLS
—
GAUGES
62B
68B
79C
79F (or the
replaced
79D and 79E)
MATERIALS
—
KS-7860
DESCRIPTION
3“ Cabinet Screwdriver
0-700 Gram Gauge
70-0-70 Gram Gauge
0-200 Gram Push-Pu
Gauge
I Tension
0-6000 Gram Push-Pull Tension
Gauge
D-98063 Cloth
KS-24;3 Cloth
Toothpicks — Hardwood, flat at
one end and pointed at the
other
Petroleum Spirits
3.01 Cleaning (Reqt 2.01)
(1) Clean the contacts in accordance with the
section covering cleaning procedures for
key contacts. Clean other parts in accordance
with the procedures outlined in 3.02, (1), (2)
and (4) and 3.11, (2) to (4) inclusive.
3.02 Plunger and Lever Movement (Reqt 2.02)
(1) If the lever of keys equipped with a No. 6A
or similar type key lever does not operate
freely or if the plunger rod does not follow
the operation of the lever smoothly remove the
lever and associated rubber stud and clean
the rubber stud with a clean, dry D-98063 cloth.
Clean the lever and cam thoroughly by wiping
with a D-98063 cloth slightly moistened with
petroleum spirits. Before remounting the key
lever check that the plunger rod moves freely
through its bearings and if it does not proceed
as outlined in (2) and (3).
(2) If a plunger rod binds in the key frame
it is probably due to dirt. Place a few
drops of petroleum spirits in the slot between
the plunger rod and the key frame, operate
the plunger rod a few times and then wipe it
with a clean, dry D-98063 cloth. Repeat this
operation a number of times until all the dirt
has been removed.
Page 4
1SS 3-D, SECTION 032-711-701
-.
(3) If the bind is not due to the above condi-